
RECORD OF TIE BONNETT PAUTLY

Jacob Bonnett , father of Shudrach Daniel Bultzegar Bonnott , wua born in 1783 #

I t ia not known whether he waa born in Holland or Germany, al though i t is known tl iut
he waa Gar man-Dutch, born of pure Dutch purenta, and was reared in Qermany. He im-
migrated from Germany to South Carolina at un early date , some time before the Ameri-
can Revolutionary Jar.

Hia vife, before her former marriage, waa Rachel .urn Bultzegar. She waa born in
1703, place not known# She waa half /e l 311 and half Ir ish. Her f ir at husband wus a
Hr. Cooper who died early after their marriage, leaving her one son , Peter Cooper , after
which she married Jacob Bonnott ubout the year 1814 in the state of South Carolina.

Jacob Bonnet t and his wife, the former Rachel Balt sugar set t led there in South Car-
olina. Their children were? two sons , Shadrach Daniel Bultzegar Bonnott , born Hay 31,
1815 in South Carolina, and Jacob Hosa Bonnott , born about 1880, and one daughter , Hatt ie
Ann Bonnett , born about 1817. All of whom were born in South Carolina.

Jacob Bonnott , with his family, emigrated from South Carolina to Lowndes County

Alabama, exact date not known , bought a plantat ion and set t led there, and with the help
of his slaves, acquired considerable wealth at this last place he l ived.

Peter Cooper , son of Rachel B. Cooper Bonnott and step-son of Jacob Bonnett died
unmarried. Their son , Shadrach D.B. Bonnett , served two months in the Creek Indian Jar
in Alabama in 1836 under Col. Gaffney. He was mustered into service Hay 82 in 1836, and
was mustered out of service on July 82 of the same year . For this sorvice he received
Federal land warrants about the year of 1848 , and a Federal pension from about 1890 unti l
his death which occured in 1908. He UI 30 served as home guard in the Civil Jar 1861-186^Their other son , Jacob Loss Bonnett died unmarried.

Shadrach D.B. Bonnett was a successful farmer , a skil led mechanic and u genius in
mathematics. For further record of the Bonnett Family, see Record of the Ivey Family.

l i t t ie Ann Bonnett , the daughter of Jacob Bonnett and his wife, Rachel , married
Robert Cannon about the year of 1839 or 1840. They had one child which died in infancy
soon after which Hr. Cannon died. A few years lator aho married Hr. L. Hit chum, only one

a daughter whose name wus Annie , was born to them. Hitt ie B. Cannon î tchum died
Annie Kite hum, married Alonzo Vaughan about the

year 1070. Both Annie l i t chum Vaughan and her mother l ived in Lowndes County , Alabama ,
probably in the city of 1'ontgomery, and probably died there. The exact dates of their
deaths are now forgotten. Shadrach D.B. Bonnett and his sister l i t t ie Ann and his brother
Jacob Loss Bonnett , hud t l iroe cousins whoso names were John Hutto, l.ar t in Hutto, and John
Bonnett , ul l l iving in Lowndes County , Alabama, and who moved to Louisiana at an early
date. They also had an uncle l iving there whose name wus Rock Baltzegar.

Jacob Bonnett , father of shadruch D.B. Bonnett , died March 11 , 1851 in Lowndes Co.
Alabama, age 68 years. His wife, Rachel Baltzegar Cooper Bonnett , and mother of Shadrach
D.B. Bonnett died August 29 , 1840 in Lowndes County Alabama, uge 58 years.

child ,
about the year 1870; and her daughter ,




